THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WOODSTOCK

BY-LAW NUMBER 9725-24

A by-law to adopt and confirm all actions and proceedings of the Council of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock during the period December 15th, 2023, to December 12th, 2024.

WHEREAS Section 5 (3) of The Municipal Act, Chapter, S.O. 2001, c. M.25 as amended, states that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS, in many cases, action which is taken or authorized to be taken by Council or Committee of Council does not lend itself to or require an individual by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock enacts as follows:

- 1. That all actions and proceedings of the Council of The Corporation of the City of the Woodstock during the period December 15th, 2023 to December 12th, 2024 are hereby adopted.
- **2.** That the taking of any action authorized in or by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock are hereby ratified, authorized and confirmed.
- **3.** That where no individual by-law has been or is passed with respect to the taking of any action authorized in or by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock, then this by-law shall be deemed for all purposes to be the by-law required for approving and authorizing the taking of the action.
- 4. That the Mayor and Officers of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the recommendations, motions, resolutions, reports, action and other decisions of the Council and the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents in the name of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock and to affix the seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **5.** That this by-law shall become effective and shall come into force after third reading of the by-law.

READ a first and second time this 12th day of December 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed this 12th day of December 2024.

Mayor – Jerry Acchione